established by the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision as adopted by the Central Bank of
Bahrain.

 The primary objectives of the Bank’s capital management are to ensure that the Bank complies
with regulatory capital requirements and that the Bank maintains healthy capital ratios in order
to support its business and to maximise shareholders’ value. During the past year, the Bank has
complied in full with all its externally imposed capital requirements.

 The Bank manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in
economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its activities. In order to maintain or adjust the
capital structure, the Bank may adjust the amount of dividend payment to shareholders, return
capital to shareholders or issue new capital. No changes were made in the objectives, policies and
processes from the previous years.

 For the purposes of comparison, the proforma capital position as at 31 December, regulatory
capital and risk weighted assets have been calculated in accordance with Basel II requirements as
adopted by the CBB.

26.1 Capital adequacy ratio

Note
2014

US$ ‘000
2013

US$ ‘000

Regulatory capital base:
Tier 1 capital 26.2 101,103 147,230
Total regulatory capital 101,103 147,230

Risk weighted assets 26.3 213,571 303,223
Total capital adequacy ratio 47.34% 48.56%
Minimum regulatory ratio 12% 12%

International Investment Bank B.S.C. (c)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
At 31 December 2014

82 / Consolidated Financial Statements IIB Annual Report 2014

26 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (continued)

26.2 Tier 1 Capital

2014
US$ ‘000

2013
US$ ‘000

Share capital 109,996 109,996
Treasury shares (6,798) (6,798)
Share premium 51,240 72,050
Statutory reserve 6,980 6,980
Cumulative changes in fair value reserve (3,825) (1,872)
Accumulated	deficit (8,210) (20,810)
Non controlling interest 10,025 7,260
Core Tier 1 Capital 159,408 166,806
Deductions (31,553) (10,885)
Tier	1	Capital	before	adjustments	for	negative	balance	of	Tier	2 127,855 155,921

Negative balance of Tier 2 (26,752) (8,691)
Tier 1 Capital net of negative Tier 2 Capital 101,103 147,230

 Tier 1 capital comprises: share capital; share premium; statutory reserve; foreign currency
translation	reserve	and	retained	earnings,	including	current	year	profit.	Tier	2	capital	comprises	of
positive fair value reserves minus capital deduction for large exposure.

26.3 Risk weighted assets

Basel II
2014

US$ ‘000

Basel II
2013

US$ ‘000

Credit risk weight assets 133,687 225,592
Market risk weight assets 44,400 42,146
Operational risk weight assets 35,484 35,485

213,571 303,223

 Credit risk-weighted assets
 The Bank uses the standardised approach, which requires banks to use external credit ratings to